## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE



## OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES

STATE HOUSE 107 NORTH MAIN STREET, ROOM 109 CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-4951

August 3, 2015

Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301

Re: Conditional Approval Confirmation of Final Proposal 2015-14

Dear Commission Members:

At its meeting on July 16, 2015, the Joint Legislative Committee on Administrative Rules (Committee) voted, pursuant to RSA 541-A:13, IV, to conditionally approve Final Proposal 2015-14 of the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) containing Puc 2100 relative to affiliate transactions. The Committee's approval was conditioned on amending Final Proposal 2015-14 as specified in the Commission's conditional approval request dated July 13, 2015, and on moving and renumbering the text of Puc 2105.04(e)(9) and (10) to become Puc 2105.04(c)(24) and (25).

On July 28, 2015, our office received your written response indicating how Final Proposal 2015-14 was amended in accordance with the conditional approval. We have reviewed the explanation pursuant to RSA 541-A:13, V(a), including the additional editorial changes made to the rules. Since these do not affect the substance of the conditional approval, we have determined that Final Proposal 2015-14 has been amended in accordance with the conditional approval and RSA 541-A:13, V(a). Therefore, you may now adopt and file the rules in Final Proposal 2015-14 as amended.

If you have any questions concerning the provisions in RSA 541-A relative to responses or adoptions, please call Scott Eaton at 271-3680.

Very truly yours,

Scott F. Eaton

Administrative Rules Director

Jill K. Sieveking

Svenehing (sla) Director of Legislative Services

SFE/JKS

Michael Sheehan, Esq., Staff Attorney, PUC cc: